16

L = o & = = o @ r~ 0 LN ™M o~ -
<
(2065)
1125.6 - B (1664 .992) B
482.6  C.D. .
- 739.4 (
a— a— Air breather a—
— L /\ DO NOT USE ¥ ] g |
L T 1 FOR LIFTING TOT T 1 -
[ WHOLE UNIT 00 NOT USE E
FOR LIFTING =
| WHOLE UNIT | =
220 220 | =
Inspection
ﬂ m i Cover
o o | | | |
@ N _ ? -
_ ' ! H— ( j
Q s I ‘ LUFKIN] - E
‘ |
. . VE21 VE14 | A
KE21
Vlbratlon Temperature
. Junction box = U Junction box
I . - o
| | \ :
| |. |
L IH g - 70 m m — E —
— m i 1 © [ |
- g ~ | | S E
. @ . ) L ", | /N LIFTING POINT
\ L
\ |
|
] |
@ - /N LIFTING POINT @Q |
- iy — | | |
% ~—Purge 1"1/2 NPT . %%ﬂ] 160 17, fotee C | o o
< j) ai) plugged 3 160 equispaced | 3
= both sides - on Dp. 420 |
CE n j:' Leveling Screw CE 9 | j:' -
& 123 | M24x120 | =
. » e d| ° \ |
™M UTKIn France places i ]
Bl w ! T = Nl Fﬂi T : Aﬁ@\ \ : T JD
M12 Grounding S gi o —t —  — | = — — — — — Y = —t 4 ]
>fu _ | | i ! 0il Inlet -
‘ # ‘ ggfdwoumdm 2" Welding Neck < !
483 L 932 250 80 210 Ll 210 80 ] o) Blo DOl 373 (0il_Outlet)
(1665) 351 g Orifice plate supplied
Qil Intef BJ/L \Su&ﬁfﬂg Neck Thickness: 2mm =
ANS| B16-5 150 Lbs
Stainless Steel 316L
356-4.0.07
~"TAPER 5% -
- 6% VOIR DETAIL B
2 — -
=
LS
@50 K m_? ] ! LS DRIVE —[
VOIR DETAIL A—p~ E - \ | END AO%“
— A A 360 0 739.4 0
> 690
30 30 HY
. o[ i
T m m 7 o O © ©
\ (o] / |
E 3 | \ ] :
= o | _ S DETAIL A
o = SCALE 0,300 \ B |: AW ¢ e } 1y
O \ A
-
¢25 +0,021 LN e ‘ N
M 19 H1("9°) R @ i =
g 1PN N I T CER
I 1" = N = 15 N N
_ - 7 g | ‘ " _
5 = ) Y — !
2 ‘ 3/8" NPT
< o | IFII:I $/@ © o A
| S ‘ M1k @l 30 H7 =
= = = = - 728
O ~ | ) L places 630 340 x
= ! ) Suitable for M24 Bols - 690 400
- Not in LUwaN SEODLe 7394 L82.6 e 443 LUFKIN FRANCE
of supply
- CUSTMER ~/ CLIENT FLOWSERVE
= HS DRIVE
~ CUSTOMER ORDER #
SECTION FD-FD -
s E\D N* COMMANDE CLIENT 144209
SCALE 0,600 LUFKIN ORDER #
N° COMMANDE LUFKIN 353190 to 353192
SERITAL NUMBER ~/ MATRICULE 30-7160 30-7161 30-7162 30-7163 30-7164
30-7165 30-7166 30-7167 30-7168 30-7169 —
INPUT RPM, OUTPUT RPM, RATIO
o e eNTREE 10007 min, sorTiE 33821 1 0in’ Rappory 38438
JNIT con. NOTE: NORMAL POWER TO BE TRANSMITTED 6700 KW
SHAFTS AT REST. p + - + ‘ , , PUISSANCE NORMALE A TRANSMETTRE
"?" 1. Estimated unit weight: 3804 Kg —
B D 7. Heaviest maintenance weight: 1202Kg (Assembly Shaft) NORMAL TURUUE @ LS SHAFT 18917 mN
i 3. Copnecting piping must be cleaned before operation COUPLE NORMAL SUR ARBRE PV
4 s g e e o ranty AETOUL I ST a0
AW . -HS mmonu ng\'at diSDLaEemeﬂf -Alarm: 50.8 pm peak fo peak
4& & | | “Shutdown: 76.2 um peak to peak SERVICE FACTOR ~ FACTEUR DE SERVICE 20 APl 613 5TH =
- - -LS shaft radial displacement: -Alarm: 63.5 um peak to peak RECOM'D. LUBE OIL AGMA A
-Shutdown: 101.6 um peak fo peak
_HS axial displacements into babbitt - Alarm 127 m INTO BABBIT ;i;tgf@gza“& e oo |5029vc; 46 - —
-Shutdown 254 um INTO BABBIT : ., @ : '
5 PINTON ; “PLEASE REFER TO DOC No: NTF19221 FOR THE MONITORING : , A .
: /min, :
ﬂl + OF THE REAL AXIAL PROBES SET POINTS” DEBIT D 'HUILE MAX] 248 L/min, @ 200 kPa, & 60 ‘([ _
THESE VALUES ARE ESTIMATES ONLY. END USER MAY UNITS LESS LUBE SYSTEM
_ DICTATE FINAL ALARM AND SHUTDOWN VALUES WHICH MAY
“ | BE HIGHER OR LOWER THAN THESE STARTING VALUES. A / APPAREILS SANS INSTALLATION DE GRAISSAGE
= FOR ANY [HANGES LUFKIN HAS T0 BE CONSULTED REQ'D. WATER FLOW GPM, e ' MAX
gy PROBE TAG T 5. [aitﬂa%mYbéFag,gﬂ >ef points: DEBIT D'EAU REQUIS L/min. @ 'C MAX =
TET HS NDE RADIAL BEARING RTD'S _Shutdown: Shutdown on Acceleration not recommended HEAT REJECTION RATE 481540 kJ/HR
TE12 ||HS DE RADIAL BEARING RTD'S FoA 7. Temperafure moniforing eguipmenf sef points: CALORIES A EVACUER 141 Kw
TE21 LS NDE RADIAL BEARING RTD'S | ﬂ] Embedded ftemperature sensor in bearing shell load zone. o )
TE22 ||LS DE RADIAL BEARING RTD'S — B éhiqgowﬂgwﬁ e 2
R T L == P THESE VALUES ARE ESTIMATES ONLY. END USER MAY , — 654501000 R e B
S <T DICTATE FINAL ALARM AND SHUTDOWN VALUES WHICH MAY & Rep |N® PLAN ou ARTICLE|ND DESIGNATION MATIERE 0BS. TRAITEMENT
\\//Eg Eg HBE Eﬁg}ﬁk wggﬁﬁgm EEBEE é o ~ BE HIGHER OR LOWER THAN THESE STARTING VALUES. IT. | DRAWING or ARTICLE No |0ty DESCRIPTION MATERIAL REMARKS /TREATMENT
FOR ANY CHANGES LUFKIN HAS TO BE CONSULTED Slan C.A.O. toute modification
VE1Z |IHS DE RADIAL VIBRATION PROBE "X’ LL 2 AMBIENT ALTGNMENT DATA (MM) 8. ANCHOR BOLTS LOAD ( + MEANS UPLOADED) : FRANCE e
VE1. |[HS DE RADIAL VIBRATION PROBE "V~ 1 = SECTION Z-Z TEMP . °C STATIC LOAD (EACH BOLT): m A hors systeme inferdite ! o
VE21 [[LS NDE RADIAL VIBRATION PROBE “X” 2 O SLALE 0,300 : RADTAL MECHANICAL & THERMAL [ AXTAL THERMAL HS SIDE : -9369N 10720 FOUGEROLLES C.A.D drawing. No modification
VE23 LS NDE RADIAL VIBRATION PROBE Y~ / MOVEMENT GROW TH LS SIDE : -9305 N permitted out of the system!
VEZ?Z LS DE RADIAL VIBRATION PROBE “X” = &) TEMP. RISE STATIC & DYNAMIC (EACH BOLT): Ce plan est nofre propriété .IL ne peut étre communigué & des tiers ni utilisé sans notre accord préalable.
VEZL < DE RADIAL VIBRATION PROBE 7Y~ = . HS HORIIHS VERTILS HORIILS VERTI HS AX 1S AX HS SIDE - -1161 N PRESSURE DAM ORIENTATION | This_drawing is our _property. 11 may not be communicated fo any third parties or_used without our prior_consent.
T S KEYPTIASOR Ll — C "B % ‘0" " g = LS SIDE : -17512 N (G [ 22-06-12 MAIERD J. | 22-06-2012 | GAVOILLE R. [R(SSian sheef added [ 3
KE2T ||LS KEYPHASOR L & STATIC & DYNAMIC EXEPTIONAL (EACH BOLT) B TR [T T A e u
AEWZ HS DE A[[ELERUMETER m ; 738 0[ / /‘/‘3 0[ 7OuOLFLF +Wa206 +0667 +Ou983 +Oa4‘29 7/‘2W9 TSS SS“SEE : +/‘§%gg27NN E ETABL‘ PREPARED \F/ﬁéé‘B[Li_ﬁ%ﬁR gﬁééﬂ/[gg}ial\/ LOE[EUE/DWE/\MBJEEUFQ\EL I
0 0 : - \/
AC22 ||LS DE ACCELEROMETER 0°C ~75.2°C |-0.0441+0.886[+0.4511+0.663]+0.296 [-0.843 9.Thrust bearing clearance: REMPLACE TE PLAN T COTRE NF19_1_0029_00
ZE11  |[HS AXIAL VIBRATION “Z : ; 0.254/0.356 mm 8 0.150 ) L
7E13 THS AXIAL VIBRATION "2 L5°C /7 30.2°(1-0.044 | +0.506] +0.195 | +0.283 | +0.140 | -0.398 —— T e
o 0. - - o
7E21  |[LS AXIAL VIBRATION PROVISION “Z e SUPERSEDED 81 DRAW NG oraT AQ TOE ASSEM T20° 172
16 | 15 14 13 12 " | | I L I I I I I N I I I I I L I I 6 5 3 2 | FAB@‘CIAT‘ON




16

o 2 i o = e o © o~ © o < m o~ -
<
(2065)
1125.6 - B
- _ (1665)
482.6  C.D. - {ﬂﬁ
- 7394 f E (
A— aE— BeHTunsitop S
| He ucnonb3oBaTb 4 3
e ——— — e — C‘:l m
NS noabeMa BCero T A N
| arperaTa | 8
He ucnonb3oBaTb 2
Ond nogbema Bcero 8
0
| A arperara | 5
220 220 >
TexHonorn4eckui
ﬂ JTIOMOK
[ ] [ |
— - | N A A
— ® ® _ 2 3 : X (= °)
_ - ® ®
; /A LUFKIN |
| Z ': 5 -
VE21 VE14 |
KE21
Bm6pau,vm Temnepatypa
- PacnpepenutenbHas VE3 _ I5° o PacnpepenurtenbHas
g Kopo6|<a O 3pe kopobka
i I | ~ o
| ! 2
] . |
- an 70 m m = E —
— m i 1< |
: J e NIk 3
N @ _! L L 2 | (\Q)
0 | \
0 | —\ﬂMeCTo nogbema -
| | E '4’ | 70
|
@ /NMecTo nogbemal— @ :
— — - | B
160 Y -
) A - ) %ﬁé L i C | o
— aKynopeHa c 2 0
) j:' A AABYX CTOPOH - 160 npOCTpchg::o‘gg :
¢ i - € /\ |P .
L 4 raiikv M24x120 i
N 123 | QNS nogbema, ] I A
0 nocraska ot | o |
= T 5 Lufkin France ) ﬁ 13 | | ﬁ
o |
In w V =l & FD{ 1%@ \ jn
| (@) LN | |
MA12 LLitucpt S o 1 - = _ _ _ _ _ Y s N E R I
OCHOBaHUs! . | o I 1 —
M12 Wtudr Bxog macna ‘
| Acmaaﬁvm MydbToBOE CoeauHeHne 2 gf |
80 210 _ 210 80 _| ANSI B16-5 15
483 v 932 250 " - > Hepxaseowasi cTanb 316 L 373 Bbixog Macna
| OuacpparmeHHas nnactuHa
Bxon macna EE;;% ;";:’;ge HeHHE 8 P TonwwHa: 2mm A =
{:E ANSI B16-5 15 { " 5
Hepxasetowas cranb 316 L
3564 0,07 A
~—TAPER 5% -
- A 6% VOIR DETAIL B
i /\
A [
/N UIESIAN
_ - m? / HU3KOCKOPOCTHOTO _[
CmoTpeTb getanu i ‘ MexaHusma (HC)
Ha puUcyHke A < L3
pucy \ H 400
‘ , = - = B60 hs 739;{;0 10
630 30 H7
. I :
|
' o m m g o O © O
\ (o) / |
“ps | | I = DETAIL A A
© o H— - SCaLE 0,300 (N2 , UNIT ¢ 'y
O \ 11 * * T * * T 7 I
@25 ) o | -
N AN, 5 4 - E
1" " ol G I Pl o
ol b e T SKENE
" " = QN T 15 o~ N
_ - A 7 g | ‘ " _
O o . Y
e ‘ 3/8” NPT —] O /@
< o ‘ IF:] | O o A
| ‘ S ‘ PRz ﬁ,U,L H7 2 f:i
- H = " = - OtsepcTue @ 28
O - | ) 4 mecTa 630 340 x
= - A CootsetctByeT Ansi 6ontos M24 - 690 400
N°1 B cnucke Ha nocraBky 7394 482 .6 o L 43 'UFKIN R AN
oT komnaHum Lufkin - KOMIIaHIIH L F CE
~ Koue: :xuac:l?;;c::::ogguoro Kriueur FLOWSERVE
- Cekuws FD-FD { ': 5 N° 3aKa3a KJIMEHTa 144209 -
DETAIL B { ': 5
SCALE 0,600 N° 3aKasa
LUFKIN FRANCE : ot 353190 o 353192
Cepuitnblii HOMep : 30-7160 30-7161 30-7162 30-7163 30-7164
MpumeyaHme: 30-7165 30-7166 30-7167 30-7168 30-7169 -
CROpoCTh Ha 06/ 06/ MuH
. C I1
e 0onoe mouep 00 B PR e S
Banbl B cocTosiHUM - 3 + - F + 2 (&fﬂg:ﬂ;ﬁﬂ;niﬁ;}g%gﬂ )ﬁ,gﬂ:(:bl 6bIThb OUMLLEHBI NEepeq 3anyckom MontHocTh repegaun 6700 kB
B D ) [
—— B 5. 3apaHHble 3Ha4YeHusa no BMb6paLMoOHHOMY 060pyA0BaHUIO: _
PaavanbHoe nepemelLeHme BC WecTepHy: Bpamarongmicst MomMeHT Ha HC Bauty 18917 mN
. A C . Tpesora: 50.8 um nuk " Iik
I i OcraHoBKa: 76.2 UM MUK CKITIOUnTesHHBI HC 56750 mN
= - PaguanbHoe nepeMelleHne HC Bana: Bpamalomuucsi MOMEHT Ha HL Bajly
4X & 4& Tpesora: 63.5 pm nuk YKcIUTyaTaloHHblA KoaddumeHnT 20 APl 613 5TH =
) ) Ocrarogxa: 101.6 ym nuk PeKOMEeHyeMoe CMa30UHOe MAaCIIO AGMA +1
AkcuansHoe nepemeLueHne B BC aHTUPUKLMOHHDBIX NOALUMIMHMKAX
Tpesora: 127 ym nuk PekoMeHyEMOE MacCiIO ISO VG 46
A BC Lecrep fE ?ﬁ;zH&Zﬁa;;ozns:pg:nmilx AaHHbIX BUGPOAATUMKOB, NOXaNyiicTa, 06paTMTECh K JOKYMEH MarcuMasLHbIA 655~ GPM.O 29 PSL & 140 °F
+ ’ L
$ N° NTF19221» d yHeHty Re6uT Macra 248 JI/MumH. O 200 Klla, & 60 °C|l—
[aHHble TONbKO Npeanonaraemble.
- KOHeUHbIIi KITMeHT MOXEeT YCTaHOBUTb OKOHYaTerbHbIe 3HaYeHUs, KOTOpbie MOryT ATPET'AT BES CMA30YHOI'O
- | ObITb BbILLE UMM HKE U3HaYanbHbIX oLeHOK. KoHcynbTupoBaTbes ¢ komnaHuein Lufkin MATEPUAJIA
= SN S — ANs N3MEHeHMsA Niobbix napameTpos. Heob6xommMulit me6ut GPM. O °F MaKCHIMAJILHO
LUFKIN NETEKTOPbI (PROBES) TAG 6. 3apaHHbIe 3HauYeHns no Bubpauum Kopnyca: Boqul .
ITEM TpeBora: 6 g's J1/vuH. O C MakcmMasIbLHO =
TE11 || AaTunk TemnepaTypkl BC pap. noawmnHmk OcTtaHoBka: OcTaHOBka Ha YCKOPEHUM CKOPOCTU He PEeKOMEHAyeTCs VpoBeHb Bul6poca Temta 481540 kJ/HR
TE12 Hatumk Temnepartypbl BC pag. noawmnHuk ﬂiF * 7. 3apaHHble 3Ha4eHus1 No TemnepaTtype: [laTynk BCTPOEH B KOPyC NOALUMMHMKA:
TE21 Natuuk TemnepaTypbl HC paa. nogwmnHuk © : Tpesora: 107°C 141 kB
TE22 Oatumk Temnepatypbl HC pag. nogwmnHuk T i = B OcraHoBka:116 °C
TE31 || Darunk remneparypbi BC ynopHbiii. NOAWMMHYK ) — «[ns KOHTPONSA peanbHbIX AaHHbIX BUOpOAATYUKOB, NoXanyincTa, obpaTuTech K AOKYMEHTY
" > E Oﬁ, N° NTF19221» _ 654501000 GA Drawing NF19 REDUCER C'CW L-R —
TE32 Oatunk TemnepaTypbl BC ynopHbiii. NOAWMNHKK < HC Ban « | Nnan pepuikropa NF19
VE11 || BC paguanbHblii 30HA0BbI BUGPOAATUMK «X» =) = AaHHbie Tonbko npeanonaraembie. : Rep [N® PLAN ou ARTICLE|ND DESIGNATION MATIERE 0BS. TRAITEMENT
VE13 BC paguanbHbIii 30HAOBbIV BUGpoaaTimK «Y» S X = Cekums Z-Z KOHEYHbI KITMEHT MOXET YCTaHOBUTb OKOHYaTelbHble 3Ha4YeHUS, KOTOpblE MOryT ObiTb @ 2, IT. |DRAWING or ARTICLE No |Oly DESCRIPTION MATERIAL REMARKS/TREATMENT
N M 6 0,300 Y, i . ‘
VE12 | BC paguanbHblit 30HA0BbI BUGpOAaTUMK «X» = O o actira H BLILUG WM HIKS USHEMANBLHLIX OLIBHOK. KOHCYNbTHPOBATLCA G KoMnaHuei Lufkin — Plon C.A.O. foute modification
paa A 30HA0BLIV BUOPO/ O < Hbl€ No UeHTpUpoBsaHuio (B MM A5 U3MeHeHus NobbIX NnapameTpos : | |
VE14 || HC papvanbHbii 30HA0BbIA BUGpoaaTuMK «Y» | TemnepaTvpa 8. Harpyska Ha aHKepHbIii GONT (Npu Harpyske): & FRANCE A hors sysfeme interdite !
VE21 || HC paguanbHbiit 30HA0BbI BUGpOAATIMK «X» | = o parypa PagnanbHo-mexaHu4eckue Ocesoe Tepmuieckoe CraTuyHasi Harpyska (kaxablit 6onT): C.A.D drawing. No modification e
VE23 || HC paguanbHbiii 30HA0BbIN BUGpoaaTumk «Y» 0 i OKpy>aioLen n TepMmunyeckmne asmxxeHus BO3pacTahue BC cropoHa: -9369 N 70220 FOUGEROLLES permitted ouf of the system!
VE22 HC paavanbHblii 30HA0BbIA BUGpOAATUMK «X» - o cpeabl BC BC HC HC BC HC HC cropona: -9305 N . ) Ce plan est notre propriété .IL ne peut étre communiqué & des tiers ni utilisé sans nofre accord préalable.
VE24 HC paavanbHblii 30HA0BbIN BUGpoaaTumnk «Y» | @) FOpU30OHTanNbLHO| BEPTUKANbHO[ropusoHTanbHo| BepTukanbHo | akcuanbHO | akcuanbHo CraTuyHas u AMHamuyeckasn Harpyska (Kaxablit 6onr): | This_arawing is_our_property. It may not be communicated fo any third parties or used without our prior_consent.
KE11 || BC c4yétuuk ob6opoToB Q. l:l_: «B» «A» «D» «C» «E» «F» ﬁg CTOpOHa: -1 17 211 2NN G| 22-06-12 MAIERD J. | 22-06-2012 | GAVOILLE R. JRusSian sheet added [ 3
= - X CTOpOHa: - O DATE \/ [SA SIGNATURE SIGNATURE . - “CATI I
KEZ1 || HC cuérumk obopotos E o -38°C 7/ M3°C[-0.044 | +1.206 |+0.667 | +0.983 [+0.429 [ -1.219 CTaTU4Has U AMHAMUYECKas UCKITIOYNTENbHAs Harpyska (Kaxabiii 6onT): : —— I SIS —
AC12 || BC akcenepoMeTpuyeckuii AaT4mK o HanpaBneHue aaBneHus EleTapl| preparep  [VALABLE POUR VALID FOR Fauipment Code
4 S 0 : BC cropoHa: +15253 N Y A v FABRICATION  FABRICATION | —2 '
AC22 || HC akcenepomeTpuUyeckuit JaTimK = 0°C ~/75.2°C |-0.044 1+0.886[+0.451 | +0.663+0.296 [-0.843 HC - 33927 N
CTOpOHa: REMPLACE LE PLAN N FCHELLE N
ZE1 1 BC oceBas BVI6paLWI$I «Z» O 4» 5 0 [ / 3 O 2 0 [ B O O L), 4, N O 50 6 . O WQS N O 2 8 3 N O WL‘» O B O 3 9 8 9 3a3°p B ynopHOM noannHMKe SUPERSEDES DRAW ING No. 05(#550 — _—
ZE13 BC oceBas BVIGpaLWIFI «Z» i : i i . i i 0-254/0-356 mm REMPLACE PAR LE PLAN N“ SYMB[;LE SO [[[J]/Eyg/é’;/‘EE N
ZE21 HC 3anacHasi oceBasi BVI6an,VIFI «Z» e SUPERSEDED BY DRAW ING No. 50 PROJECTION FF%PFWEST AO TTnyE__e: ASSEM F;aag%e: 2/2 (ol
% | T m 3 12 M1 | I [ [ T1 [ I [ [ [ N7 1 [ [ [ I [ [T 1 [ | 6 5 L 3 2 | FAB@‘@AT‘ON




2 b 3 (- i = e 0 LN ~ ™M o~ -
<t
— -
DD -
I D C) ) 00
m m T m Couple de serrage: 666 N.m Couple de serrage: 666 N.m
' — ' Tightenning torgue: 666 N.m Tightenning forgue: 666 N.m —
O L1
I i )
— i
b E LUFKIN
a = O @) O i 552 J566 555
. ) I
— i S
U N
| O| E =
m
O O o
':E B:' : > o ()
O ﬂ . O @* | i i
l |
| w |#/ 503 i
E O % 50 O o e ] ) )
O “ O DDODW
B k. C{ = ¢
[ o ] E:) 1 i
> @\?:l] CE
o $ 0 5 l : (o) ®
1 og
F \ —é ( (L]
el
T oo e [
1 [ ]o
0 = (50) (o))
@) — 010 B
o o
273 295 ) o e
SIS RO DD N .
° |& o
\
= () @)
® . L
X \ 0
- -
-E —
m— | | - 0
'
B - _ 0 557 | 554 563 —
° 0 (552 555 o2
o 557 1555 566
]_ L - 557 1554 565 -
B
H B 51
- 552 1554 [ 561
§ § ——L_ | o © —I [
b 0
| (o 'y () =
= ﬁj
I )
®
57 —
)
%%mmsnrmmm
B C HUZKETIPUBEJEHHO! TABITALIEN tCHELLE 0,300 L
. —
HAVMEHOBAHVE KPYTAIMA MOEHT JATHIRKY —
KJIACC 8.8 (IIECTSIMT'PAHHEIA BUHT M) @
CTAH[APTHBIA S
(HECK THAT ALL SCREWS AND NUTS ARE TORQUED @ @ B
AS SHOWN IN THE TABLE BELOW ‘
DESCRIPTION TIGHTENING TORQUE (kNm) @
8.8 GRADE (HEX.SCREW M) \@> -
FOR SERT
NORHAL LOCUK \:?IEASIEEER
VERIFIER QUE LES VIS ET ECROUS ONT ETE SERRES »
AU COUPLE INDIQUE DANS LE TABLEAU CI-DESSOUS = = i
DESIGNATION COUPLE DE SERRAGE (kNm) 1O ¥ 311 315 Y316 317 B
CLASSE 8-8 (VIS HM)
pour rondelles
NORMAL SERTEC
M4 0.0027 0.0032 T - * il J&Eﬂ
M5 0.0055 0.0066 =
M6 0.0095 0.07T% 35
M8 0.023 0.026
M10 0.046 0.0552
M12 0.079 0.094
mlé glgg 81253?7 F'EPMETUK HHH COIMPSIKEHHBIX - - . |sectional Drawing NF19 Reducer CCW L-R [
V15 0.27h 0.378 [TIOBEPXHOCTEM (KOXKUXMU U T.I1.) R | Don g oo seT it | Doy DT N Ickiag O ratenenl
22 0533 F LOCTITE 510 Plon C.A.O. foute modification
: : FRANCE | e |
gL 10.667 0300 , sASOP MOmIMTEIKA: i (s | [EUEKIN] AN pstene ede e
i =00 1. 186 PRODUIT DETANCHEITE pour PLANS DE JOINTS 11S-0 267 to 0.305 HS:0.267 fo 0.305 70220 FOUGEROLLES bermitied ouf of The System!
M33 1.822 2.186 [UU\/E@[tE ”ET[ Tt LS:O.178 tO 0.229 tS OW78 TO O 229 [e‘ plan esT ‘HOTFE propriété .1l ne peut éfre [ommumuué a des Heu ni ufilisé 5ans notre a[[OFd préalable.
M36 2.339 2609 tU[ T ‘ TE SWO TAh/s dra:/:/:fs our p:;;i:;;y. It moyﬂn(;r' t;e comrzfl/i:;ed fo any third parties or used without our prior consent. I
M39 3.06 3.64> 57 OKPV}KHO]’?{ 3A30P: BACKLASH: R D/;TE- VISA mmfé [-JAT-E VISA s/mm:; PDFMIFRLDJ_EOE[!_E_!_A[ITB‘IONS EIRST ISSUE - -
ML 2 3.759 4.510 5 0.L83 to 0.785 F , Code Maleriel '
MA4S 4.691 2.629 SEALING COMPOUND for MATING SURFACES 0.483 to 0.78 : : y |ETABLI  PREPARED IMODIFIE  HODIFIED Equipnent Cose :
M48 5.665 6.798 COVERS ETC... COUPE V-V _ REVPLACT TF PLAN N FCREHE NF19_1_0030_00|
M52 7.299 8.758 CCHELLE 0,300 OCEBOI1 3A30P : AXIAL CLEARANCE ” 0.50 |——— i
M56 9.081 - LOCTITE 510 0.254 to 0.356 0.254 to 0.356 REMPLACE PAR LE PLAN N° SYWBOIE TS| oRocR ho.
M60 11.285 _ L SUPERSEDED BY DRAW ING No. FF%:mTraT Ao TTnyE:e: ASSEM E}Sgge 1/1 Q_
16 I 15 I 14 | 13 12 1 | — 1 ! NG 6 I 5 I L 3 2 |

FABRICAATION




Date

: 28/07/11 [10:14]

LUFKIN FRANCE SAS

Project : 353191 NF1919E KROPOT- 3382RPM

BILL OF MATERIAL - ENGLISH VERSION

Manufactured Item: 35319100
NF19 1 0030 00

Rev: A

Page : 1

Company : 111

Un. : pcs

Customer: 3055 FLOWSERVE BV NF19 1 0029_00 F
Pos. |ltem Drawing Number Net Quantity

1| 6545014900(Housing, machined NF19 2 0149 00 1 pcs

5| 7201926530|Machine-made, threaded rod M30x265 V21.02_0_0265_30 6 pcs

6| 7188923530|Threaded rod M30x235 low T° 2 pcs

7| 7188926530|Threaded rod M30x265 low T° V21.02 6 pcs

8| 7365200030(Nut H M30 low T° 8 pcs

9| 7520205520|Screw H M20x55 low T° 12 pcs
10| 7330009020|Taper pin 20x90 V15.04_0_0090_20 2 pcs
11| 7503312024|Jacking screw M24x120 low temperature 4 pcs
16| 7520204014(Screw H M14x40 low T° 8 pcs
20| 6545010701 Inspection cover 393x250x15 NF19 2 0107_01 1 pcs
21| 6545011300(Gasket for inspection cover NF19 2 0113 00 1 pcs
22| 7520203010(Screw H M10x30 low T° 10 pcs
23| 7888015600|drain cap 156x48 C80_51_2 0156_00 1 pcs
241 6504004300|Baffle for breather 1 pcs
25| 7520001006|Screw H M6x10 V01.01_0_0010_06 2 pcs
28 E7079010|Breather, 1"1/2 NPT SST 1 pcs
29| 6503006000|Breather adapter N12 2 0060_00 1 pcs
35 8508000045|NP earth stud without block 2 pcs
45 7137000000|Plate showing rot.direction SPE01.01 2 pcs
46| 7196000502|Rivet LGC-CTR1 2x5 V16.02_0_0005_02 4 pcs
47| 8218000001|LUFKIN plate SPQO01.16 1 pcs
48| 8012000804|Grooved rivet 4x8 V16.03_0_0008_04 4 pcs
50| 7577004800|Taper plug BRIGGS - 1"1/2 G15.34_0_0048_00 2 pcs
51| 7577004200|Taper plug, BRIGGS - 1"1/4 G15.34_0_0042_00 2 pcs
57| 7077001400|Taper plug, hex. socket CR-D1/4" G15.50_0_0014 00 6 pcs
100| 6545015800(Pinion HS 32 t mod.: 5.50 NF19 2 0158 00 1 pcs
130| 7657011007|Journal bearing HS diam. 110 remachined C80_16_2 0110_07 1 pcs
140| 7657011008|Journal bearing HS diam. 110 remachined C80_16_2 0110_08 1 pcs
142| 6545015400|Adapter for coupling guard NF19 2 0154 00 1 pcs
143] 7557102508|Hex.soc.hd cap screw SSt A4 M08x25 8 pcs
144 7320011000|Qil collector Dia.110 C80_52_2 0110_00 1 pcs
145] 7557002006|Hex.soc.hd cap screw M6x20 grade 8.8 V03.21_0_0020_06 4 pcs
146 7769000006|SERTEC lock washer NL M 6 V11.15_0_0000_06 4 pcs
150| 8465911000|Labyrinth seal, assembled C80_48_2 0110_00 1 pcs
151| 7557104508|Hex.soc.hd cap screw SSt A4 M8x45 8 pcs
152| 7970100109|Protection for vent 1/8" NPT 1 pcs
200| 6545016000(Assembly, gear/shaft NF19 2 0160_00 1 pcs
201| 6230023639(Key flat both ends 40x22x115 SR_2_0236_39 2 pcs
230| 7890017001 |Journal bearing LS @170 C80_13 2 0170 _01 1 pcs
231| 7320017000(OQil collector Dia.170 C80_52_2 0170_00 1 pcs
232| 7557002006(Hex.soc.hd cap screw M6x20 grade 8.8 V03.21_0_0020_06 4 pcs
233| 7769000006(SERTEC lock washer NL M 6 V11.15_0_0000_06 4 pcs
240| 7890017002(Journal bearing LS @170 C80_13 2 0170_02 1 pcs
250 7053917000(Labyrinth seal, assembled C80_49 2 0170_00 1 pcs
252| 7254017000(Windage baffle @170 C80_47_2 0170_00 1 pcs
253| 7724103508(Screw FHc/90 SSt, M8x35 8 pcs
260| 6545015300(KTB housing cover JJ-5 NF19 2 0153 00 1 pcs
261| 6545016200(Peel shim for KTB 5" NF19 2 0162_00 1 pcs
262| 7557207010(Hex.soc.hd cap screw M10x70 low T° 6 pcs
270| 6545015200(Thrust bearing KTB JJ5, remachined NF19 2 0152 00 1 pcs
271| 6545015100(Junction box KTB JJ5 NF19_2 0151_00 1 pcs
272| 7520203510(Screw H M10x35 low T° 8 pcs
273| 8463021500(Centring ring @215*190*10 C80_10_2 0215_00 1 pcs
276| 1683085200|Throttle CML - 3/8" GR_2_3852_00 2 pcs




Date :28/07/11 [10:14]
LUFKIN FRANCE SAS

Project : 353191 NF1919E KROPOT- 3382RPM

Customer: 3055 FLOWSERVE BV

BILL OF MATERIAL - ENGLISH VERSION

NF19_1_0029 00 F

Manufactured Item: 35319100
NF19 1 0030 00

Rev: A

Page : 2
Company : 111
Un. : pcs

Pos. [ltem

Drawing Number

Net Quantity

277 7970100405
278| 7970100303
279| 8421100112
280| 7970100206
281| 7970102305
282| 7970102308
294| 7577002100
295| 7577001700
296| 8172024500
297| 7520202508
298| 7577002700
300| 8649012200
301| 8362020200
302| 8075910520
303] 7365100020
304| 8114020200
305| 7188910520
306] 7365200020
310] 8649012050
311| 8362020050
312| 8075908516
313] 7365100016
315] 8114020050
316| 7188908516
317| 7365200016
330| 8561005020
331] 8278000001
332| 6231033800
356| 7817051417
357| 7817080417
498| 6545015500
499 7520203516
500 8508912000
501| 7312008000
502| 8508003801
503| 8508006512
504| 7585109800
505| 7585109801
506 7585109802
550 7312008100
551| 8508004001
552 E7082882
553 E7082884
554| 8448000301
555| 8448000302
561| 8448005000
562| 8448004800
563| 8448004900
564| 8448005100
565| 8448005200
566| 8448005300
570 E7087499
571| 8448000315
591| 8508000713

Adapter 1/2"NPT(M)-1/2" OD
Elbow 1/2" OD

Tube 1/2" OD ép. 1.65 mm

Fitting 1/2"NPT(M)-1/2"0OD
Adapter 1/2"NPT(M)-1/2" OD
Fitting 1/2" NPT(M)-1/2"NPT(F)
Taper plug BRIGGS - 1/2"

Hex. socket taper plug BRIGGS - 3/8"
Closed end cover

Screw H M8x25 low T°

Taper plug BRIGGS - 3/4"

Flange WELDING NECK 150RF 8"
Gasket for ANSI flange 8"
Threaded rod, SSt A4 M20x105
SST nut hex., M20

Blind flange ANSI B16.5 150 RF
Threaded rod M20x105 déc.BasT®
Nut H M20 low T°

Flange WELDING NECK 150RF 2"
Gasket for ANSI flange 2"
Threaded rod SST A4 M16x85
Screw, SSt H, M16

Blind flange ANSI B16.5 150 RF
Threaded rod 8.8 M16x85 -40°C
Nut H M16 low T°

Throttle for flange 2"

SSt chain

Safety hook

Nozzle LECHLER 632.514.17.CC
Nozzle LECHLER 632.804.17.CC
Bracket, junction box

Screw H M16x35 low T°

Wiring NF1919E T°+V°
Temperature box

Juntion box SSt AQ-8/FR: 350x350
Cable gland HAWKE

RTD's PT100 téte INOX Ex-i
RTD's PT100 téte INOX Ex-i
RTD's PT100 téte INOX Ex-i
Junction box equiped for vibration probes
Junction box SSt AR-8A/FR:516x5
Bently Nevada probe 330105
Bently Nevada ext cable 330130
Proximitor cal 17CrNiMo6
Proximitor cal 42/50CrMo4

Prox. Probe Housing BN 24701
Prox. Probe Housing BN 24701
Prox. Probe Housing BN 24701
Prox. Probe Housing BN 24701
Prox. Probe Housing BN 24701
Prox. Probe Housing BN 24701
Accelerometer BN

Cable Acc. BN 171t

Connector annaconda SSt 1/2"-1/2"M-90°

G15.34_0_0021_00
G15.34_0_0017_00
C80_42_2_0245_00

G15.34_0_0027_00
SCH 40
PN20

V21.02

SCH 40
PN20

SR_2 1338 _00
G12.49_0_0514_17
G12.49_0_0804_17
NF19 2 0155 00

C80_08_2_0120_00
C80_09_2_0080_00

C80_09 2 0081_00

2 pcs
4 pcs
1,3m
2 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
1 pcs
2 pcs
1 pcs
8 pcs
1 pcs
1 pcs
2 pcs
8 pcs
8 pcs
1 pcs
8 pcs
8 pcs
1 pcs
3 pcs
4 pcs
4 pcs
1 pcs
4 pcs
4 pcs
1 pcs

1 pcs
4 pcs
8 pcs
2 pcs
8 pcs
1 pcs
1 pcs
1 pcs
6 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
1 pcs
1 pcs
12 pcs
12 pcs
7 pcs
5 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
1 pcs
3 pcs
2 pcs
2 pcs
20 pcs






